UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION

TEXAS STATE LULAC; VOTO LATINO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRUCE ELFANT, in his official capacity as the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector; JACQUELYN CALLANEN, in her official capacity as the Bexar County Elections Administrator; ISABEL LONGORIA, in her official capacity as the Harris County Elections Administrator; YVONNE RAMÓN, in her official capacity as the Hidalgo County Elections Administrator; MICHAEL SCARPELLO, in his official capacity as the Dallas County Elections Administrator; LISA WISE, in her official capacity as the El Paso County Elections Administrator,

Defendants,

and

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; LUPE TORRES, in their official capacity as Medina County Election Administrator; TERRIE PENDLEY, in her official capacity as the Real County Tax-Assessor Collector,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00546-LY

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
STATEMENTS OF GROUNDS AND CAUSES OF ACTION
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
I. SB 1111 creates new barriers to establishing residency and voting in Texas
A. The Residence Restriction bars Texans from establishing residency in places where they have moved to engage in political activity
B. The Temporary Relocation Provision bars Texans from registering at a residence they do not "inhabit," or at which they do not "intend[] to remain." 4
C. SB 1111 makes it more difficult for voters to confirm their registration status. 5
II. Plaintiffs seek to register voters across Texas and are harmed by SB 1111
III. Procedural history
STANDARD OF REVIEW
III. Procedural history
I. The Residence Resorction violates the First Amendment
II. SB 1111 unduly burdens the right to vote in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments
A. The Residence Restriction unduly burdens the right to vote
B. The Temporary Relocation Provision unduly burdens the right to vote 22
C. The PO Box Provision unduly burdens the right to vote
III. The Temporary Relocation Provision violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment by preventing newly enfranchised young Texans from exercising their right to vote 28
IV. Plaintiffs have suffered a concrete injury as a direct result of SB 1111 and have standing to raise this challenge
CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12, 13
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21, 22
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC, No. 20-1029, S. Ct, 2022 WL 1177494 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022)	10, 11
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) Doe I v. Landry, 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018) Duarte v. City of Lewisville, 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017) Heath v. State, No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WI, 2743192 (Tex. Ct. App. May 10, 2016)	21
Doe I v. Landry, 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
Duarte v. City of Lewisville, 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
Heath v. State, No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WL 2743192 (Tex. Ct. App. May 10, 2016)	19
Jolicoeur v. Mihaly, 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	29
Lewis v. Hughs, 475 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	33
Lewis v. Scott, 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)	33
Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	28
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13

Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. Mccraw, 1:19-cv-946-RP, 2022 WL 939517 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)	9
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	21
OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	33
Project Vote v. Blackwell, 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	20
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10, 11
Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 18
Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. City of Hous., 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 13
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	passim
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. City of Hous., 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	31
Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP. v. Hargett, 420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.B. Tenn. 2019)	
Tenth St. Residential Ass'n v. City of Dall., 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	31, 32
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	11
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	12

732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 20, 32
Walgren v. Howes, 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	28, 29, 30
Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972)	28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	8
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(a)	passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(b)	1, 4, 10, 21
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(c)	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(d)	2, 4, 5, 29
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(c) Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(d) Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(f) Tex. Elec. Code § 13.007 Tex. Elec. Code § 15.028 Tex. Elec. Code § 15.051(a) Tex. Elec. Code § 15.052(b) Tex. Elec. Code § 15.053(a)	1, 5, 22, 29
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.007	30
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.028	32
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.051(a)	passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.052(b)	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.053(a)	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.053(a)(3)	6, 26
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.054	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.054(a)	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.054(d)	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)	19
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
SB 1111, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	passim
